for various categories of investment products, but
decreasing market share for deposit products.

In the corporate sector, the demand for new lending
continued to increase and margins were largely
unchanged. Corporate deposit margins were stable in the
second quarter, while volumes decreased somewhat.

Result
Following the strong development in business activity and
business volumes, total income was up 15% compared to
the previous quarter and 23% from the second quarter last
year (up 10% in local currency when comparing to Q2
2009). Net interest income increased 8% following
growing volumes at increasing margins. Net fee and
commission income grew by 19%, following a number of
large lending transactions in the capital markets in
combination with strong development in the savings area.
Net fair value result improved by 48%, reflecting a higher
momentum in the capital markets for derivates and FX.

Net loan losses continued to decrease and in the second
quarter reversals of allowances were in line with new loan
loss provisions. The loan loss ratio was 0 basis points (8
basis points in the first quarter).

Banking Sweden, operating profit, volumes, margins and market shares

Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q210/ Q210/
EURm 2010 2010 2009 2009 2009 Q110 Q209
Net interest income 240 222 228 228 224 8% 7%
Net fee and commission income 190 160 153 138 132 19% 44%
Net result from items at fair value 46 31 33 31 31 48% 48%
Equity method & other income 0 0 0 0 0 #DIV/0! #DIV/0!
Total income incl. allocations 476 413 414 397 387 15% 23%
Staff costs -87 -82 -98 -76 -77 6% 13%
Total expenses incl. allocations -250 -254 -249 -219 -216 -2% 16%
Profit before loan losses 226 159 165 178 171 42% 32%
Net loan losses 0 -13 -22 -38 -45 -100% -100%
Operating profit 226 146 143 140 126 55% 79%
Cost/income ratio, % 53 62 60 55 56
RAROCAR, % 17 12 14 14 15
Number of employees (FTEs) 4,370 4,425 4,430 4,513 4,580 -1% -5%
Volumes, EURbn:
Lending to corporates 36.2 35.2 32.4 32.7 32.0 3% 13%
Lending to households 35.2 33.4 30.9 30.2 27.7 5% 27%
Total Lending 71.4 68.6 63.3 62.9 59.7 4% 20%
Corporate deposits 14.4 15.3 16.0 13.9 14.1 -6% 2%
Household deposits 17.0 16.6 16.1 16.7 15.7 2% 8%
Total deposits 31.4 31.9 32.1 30.6 29.8 -2% 5%
Margins, %:
Corporate lending 1.24 1.23 1.19 1.18 1.10 Q210 Q110 Q209
Household mortgage lending 0.95 0.92 0.91 0.89 0.88 17.3 17.2 16.9
Consumer lending 2.76 2.73 2.66 2.61 2.53 14.0 13.8 13.7
Total lending margins 1.23 1.21 1.19 1.17 1.13 15.0 14.9 14.8
Corporate deposits 0.18 0.19 0.24 0.26 0.36 18.8 18.5 19.9
Household deposits 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.28 0.43 16.7 17.3 18.2
Total deposits margins 0.20 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.40 1)  Excl. Financial institutions
Historical information has been restated due to organisational changes and changed allocation principles.

Yield fees have been remapped between net interest income and net commission income.

Househ.lending
HH mortg.lending
Corp.deposits 1)

Househ.deposits

Change

Market shares, %:

Corp.lending 1)

Nordea Second Quarter Report 2010 14(40)

Institutional & International Banking

Total income in Institutional & International Banking
increased 5% from the first quarter, following higher
income in all three divisions. Net loan losses decreased